[image: ]


RESOLUTION No.	
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY SEMI-STATEWIDE ENTERPRISE HEALTH RECORD PROGRAM TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORD USERS FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH MARCH 18, 2029, SHIFTING $252,612 FROM THE CONTINGENCY BUDGET TO COMMITTED FUNDING, KEEPING THE CONTRACT MAXIMUM AT $2,281,864.27. (RES. 22-365) (RES. 23-098) (RES. 23-235)

WHEREAS, the State has mandated that Mental Health Departments have fully functioning Electronic Health Record Systems; and 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department is contracted with the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record Program for the services related to a California-centric Enterprise Health Record; and

WHEREAS, CalMHSA is a Joint Power Authority representing County Behavioral Health Departments under the authority of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the overall objective of the contract is to partner with CalMHSA who is providing licensed software, implementation, training, support, hosting and maintenance of software commonly known as Streamline Healthcare Solutions, LLC related to Behavioral Health’s Electronic Health Record System (EHRS); and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2022, per Resolution 22-365, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved a Participation Agreement to authorize Nevada County to participate in the CalMHSA Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record Program and was subsequently amended March 14, 2023 per Resolution 23-098 and again per Resolution 23-235 on June 13, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement which increases the number of EHR users to reflect actual system utilization.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 3 to the Participation Agreement by and between the California Mental Health Services Authority Semi-Statewide Enterprise Health Record Program, pertaining to the provision of services related to a California-centric Enterprise Health Record for the contract term of term July 1, 2022 through March 18, 2029, in the maximum contract amount of $2,281,864.27, be and hereby is approved, and that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Behavioral Health, or his or her designee execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account:  1589-40103-493-1000/521520
image1.png
Nevada County, CA Board of Supervisor: ‘elcome - Netscape |_ =] x]

File Edit View Go Communicator Help

< ¥ A DF 2 £ I3 & @

Back Forvard Reload Home Search Guide  Prnt  Secuity  Stop

7| § Bookmarks i Location [ritp:/ jwww.co nevada ca.us/ncbos/boardsupvsrs/welcome hirn? ~

Nevada County Board of Supervisors

>

Eric Rood Administrative Center
950 Maidu Avenue
Nevada City, CA 95959

Voice:  (530) 265-1480
Toll Free: (888) 785-1480 *
Fax: (530) 265-1234

* Nevada County Only

Meail Board of Supenisors

=il [Document Done

8 Start| & Cardile -(..| inbox-wic. | FllMcrosoft.. | 38 Micrasoft... [ Nevada . | § MHERCIED s22am





